
Electronic  Service
Manuals

This electronic document is provided as a service to our custom-
ers.  We do not create the contents of the information contained in
this document.  Should you have detailed questions pertaining to
the information contained in this document, you may contact Michco,
or the manufacturer which provided the original information in this
electronic deliverable.  Michco’s only part in this electronic deliver-
able was the electronic assembly process.

You may contact Michco through the following methods:
Phone (517) 484-9312 or (800) 331-3339 MI, OH, IN only

2011 N. High St.  -- Lansing, Michigan -- 48906
Fax: (517) 484-9836

Email: CustServ@Michco.com
Web site: www.Michco.Com

Parts Web site:  www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Order Parts on Line at:
www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Directly to Parts & Service:
By Email: Shop@Michco.com

By Fax: (517) 702-2041
By Voice: Use numbers above.

Serving the Cleaning Industry Since 1922
Notice: All copyrighted material remains property of original owners, all trademarks are property of respective
owners.  Manuals are subject to Manufacturer’s reproduction limitations.  Originals or reproductions were provided
by manufacturers through a request.  We make no warranty as to the correctness of information provided in this
document and you assume all risk.



Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20

  1/91 revised 3/05  FORM NO. 56042243

PARTS LIST
Advance MODELS 56393500 (UHSB 20)
56393600 (UHSBD 20 / OBSOLETE)

Whirlamatic™ UHSBD 20





05-3

DESCRIPTION PAGE

CHASSIS AND SHROUD ............................................................................................... 2-3
HANDLE ASSEMBLY ..................................................................................................... 4-5
PAD DRIVE ASSEMBLY ................................................................................................. 6-7
DRIVE MOTOR (UHSBD 20) .......................................................................................... 8-9
WIRING DIAGRAM (UHSB 20) .................................................................................. 10-11
WIRING DIAGRAM (UHSB 20 / Low Voltage Lockout Kit) ......................................... 12-13
WIRING DIAGRAM (UHSBD 20) ................................................................................ 14-15

WHEN ORDERING PARTS

 * Use the 8 digit numbers from the “Ref. No.” columns in this parts list.

 * Specify the model and serial number of the machine.

 * Use the space below to record the model and serial number for future reference.

 Model   Serial No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

1Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20



CHASSIS SYSTEM
00-9

22

22

13

23

2

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20



00-9
CHASSIS SYSTEM

 Item Ref. No. Qty Description

  56393561 1 Shroud Assembly (#1-6)
 1  8 #6-32 x 3/8 Screw
 2 56393559 2 Keeper
 3  8 #6-32 Nut
 4 56393503 1 Shroud
 5  3 #10-24 x 3/8 Screw
 6 56393539 1 Bracket
 7 56391127 1 Connector with Wires TSB 730
 8 56372673 12 Battery Boot
 9 56363936 2 Cable TSB 730
 10 56393574 1 Battery Tray
 11 56393730 1 Chassis
 12 56262534 4 Cap
 13 56363928 3 Cable TSB 730
 14 56393543 2 Pin
 15 56363855 4 Wheel
 16 56328022 2 Bushing
 17 56206725 2 Caster
 18  6 1/4-20 x 1/2 Screw
 22 56016415 3 Decal, UHSB 20
 23 56015171 1 Decal, Important
 24 56393560 2 Latch
 25 56393549 2 Trim
 26 56157376 2 Grommet
 27 56015120 1 Decal, Pad Replacement
 28 56393578 1 Strap
 29 56393581 2 Bumper

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

3Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20



HANDLE ASSEMBLY
01-2

5280

54
5381

82

83

32

29

28

4

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20



HANDLE ASSEMBLY
05-3

 Item Ref. No. Qty Description

  56393501 1 Handle Assembly (56393500 only)
  56393615 1 Handle Assembly (56393600 only)
 1 56448677 1 Battery Meter
 2 56389434 1 Green Indicator Light (before February 1998)
  56392858 1 Green Indicator Light (after January 1998)
 3 56389433 1 Red Indicator Light (before February 1998)
  56393863 1 Red Indicator Light (after January 1998)
 4 56389527 1 Amp Meter TSB 672
 5 56015114 1 Decal, Control Handle
 6 56393568 1 Connector with Wires
 7 56393554 1 Handle (before SN 531968)
  56393653 1 Handle (after SN 531697)
 9 56016112 1 Decal, Switch
 10 56025264 1 Decal, Cable Routing
 11  1 3/8-16 x 2 1/2 Bolt
 12  1 5/16-18 x 3 1/2 Bolt
 13  4 #10-24 x 1 Screw
 14  56207071 1 Main Switch  TSB 575
 15  2 1/4-20 x 3/4 Screw
 16  4 1/4-20 x 1/2 Screw
 17  1 #10-24 x 3/4 Screw
 18  4 #6-32 x 1 Screw
 19 56393530 1 Lever
 20 56375334 1 Bushing
 21 56388019 1 Pad Up Switch
 22 56376015 2 Nut Plate (3 on 56393600)
 23 56388184 1 Pedal TSB 609
 24 56321427 2 Retaining Ring
 28 56009087 2 Nut, Hex Jam1/4-20
 29 56386314 1 Leveler
 32 56365002 1 Pad
 36  1 5/16-18 x 3/8 Set Screw
 37 56367354 1 Collar
 38 56372129 2 Spring
 39 56393522 1 Rod
 40 56393540 1 Panel
  56393723 1 Panel (after SN 531697)
 41 56016068 1 Decal, Wiring (UHSB20)
  56015115 1 Decal, Wiring (UHSBD20)
 42 56015119 1 Decal, Caution
 43 56393533 1 Handle
 44 56486116 1 Grommet
 45 56469858 1 Insulated Stand-Off
 46 56150274 1 Stud
 47  1 1/4 Washer
 48  1 1/4-20 Nut
 49  4 #10-24 Nut (6 on 56393600)

 Item Ref. No. Qty Description

 50 56395452 1 Contactor 36V (56393600 only)
 51 56395450 1 Contactor
 52 56393696 1 Bearing Block Assembly
 53 56200123 2 Bushing
 54 56009039 2 #10-24 x 1/2 Hex Screw
 55 56393520 1 Pivot
 56  1 5/16-18 Nut
 57 56393534 1 Support
 58 56371424 1 Nut
 59  1 3/8 Flat Washer
 60 56171177 1 Spring
 61 56440760 2 Washer
 62 56367184 2 Thrust Bearing
 63 56471193 1 Grip
 64 56393528 1 Lever TSB 672
 65 56386793 1 Shunt
 66 56393569 1 Mercury Switch
 67 56385615 1 Switch (2 on 56393600)
 68 56015122 1 Decal, Circuit Breaker
 69 56387316 1 Circuit Breaker
 70 56391010 1 Circuit Breaker TSB 607
 71  1 #10-24 x 1-1/4 Screw
 72 56328790 1 Spring
 73  1 #10-24 Nut
 74 56393525 1 Retainer (before SN 531698)
 75 56393579 2 Grip
 76 56393580 2 Plug
 77 56393529 1 Tube (before SN 531698)
  56393654 1 Tube (after SN 531698)
 78  2 #6-32 x 3/8 Screw
 79 56002591 1 #8-32 x 7/8 Screw
      (after SN 531697)
  56002518 1 #10-24 x 3/8 HP-5 Screw
      (before SN 531968)
 80 56009024 2 Wsh, Bowed .375 x .84 x .06
 81 56001954 2 Wsh, Flt SAE #10
 82 56200115 1 Wsh, Flt
 83 56234079 1 Screw
 * 56001905 2   Wsh, Int Shprf 5/16

 ** 56393214 1 Low Voltage Lockout Kit TSBUS2005-892

      * = Not Shown
     ** = Optional (Not Included)

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

5Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20



PAD DRIVE ASSEMBLY
00-96

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20



00-9
PAD DRIVE ASSEMBLY

 Item Ref. No. Qty Description

  56393502 1 Drive Unit Assembly (#1-17)
 1  4 1/4-20 x 3/8 Screw
 2 56393576 1 Cover
 3 56389422 1 Motor TSB 672
 * 56389371 1   Carbon Brush Set
 * 56389395 1   Brush Spring Set
 4 56352829 4 Hose Clamp
 5 56387392 2 Hose
 6 56393542 1 Frame
 7  4 5/16-18 x 1 Bolt
 8 56393510 1 Motor Mount
 9  2 1/4 Flat Washer
 10  4 1/4-20 x 1/2 Screw
 11 56391840 4 Bushing
 12  8 5/16 Flat Washer
 13  8 5/16-18 Whiz Nut
 14  4 3/8 Shakeproof Washer
 15  4 3/8-16 x 1/2 Bolt
 16 56244941 2 Bushing
 17 56393551 1 Linkage
 18 56391185 2 Bag (package of 6)
 19 56393504 1 Shroud
 20 56393565 1 Skirt
 21 56200754 2’ Gasket (61 cm)
 22 56393566 1 Dust Shroud Assembly (#19-21)
 25 56393650 1 Pad Holder TSB 525
 28 56393567 1 Retainer
 29  4 #10-24 x 3/8 Screw
 30  1 Pad (not included)
 31 56180200 1 Washer
 32  1 5/16 Lock Washer
 33 56367192 1 Washer
 34  1 5/16-24 x 3/4 Bolt
 35  1 1/2-13 x 1 1/4 Bolt
 36 56367214 2 Washer
 37 56365030 1 Bushing
 38  1 1/2-13 Nut
 39 56393548 1 Axle (56393500 only)
 40 56362883 2 Washer (56393500 only)
 41 56391110 2 Wheel (56393500 only)
 42 56152781 2 Washer (56393500 only)
 43  2 5/16 Shakeproof Washer (56393500 only)
 44  2 5/16-18 x 5/8 Bolt (56393500 only)
 45  2 5/16-18 x 3/4 Bolt
 46  2 1/4 Shakeproof Washer
 47 56469858 2 Insulated Stand-Off
 48 56150274 2 Stud
 49  4 1/4-20 x 1/4 Screw
 50 56151114 4 Washer

      *  =  Not Shown

Wheel Drive Conversion Kit (part no. 56393234) available for Model 56393500 TSB 546

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

7Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20



DRIVE MOTOR (UHSBD 20)
00-98

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20



00-9
DRIVE MOTOR (UHSBD 20)

 Item Ref. No. Qty Description

 1 56443719 2 Key
 2 56393602 2 Wheel
 3 56393618 2 Spacer
 4  6 5/16-18 x 3/4 Bolt
 5 56393601 2 Bearing
 6  6 5/16 Nut
 7 56367095 1 Collar
 8 56393603 1 Differential
 9 56393609 1 Sprocket
 10 56393616 1 Guard
 11  2 1/4-20 x 1/2 Bolt
 12 56030080 1 Decal, Hands Clear
 13 56393606 1 Roller Chain
 14  2 5/16-18 x 7/8 Bolt
 15  2 5/16 Lock Washer
 16 56393608 1 Tab
 17 56152781 1 5/16 Washer
  56393613 1 Drive Motor Assembly (#18-24)
 18  3 #10-32 x 3/8 Screw
 19 56462265 1 Retaining Ring
 20 56393604 1 Sprocket
 21 56393614 1 Clutch
 22 56002754 1 1/8 x 7/8 Spring Pin
 23 56002756 1 1/16 x 7/8 Spring Pin
 24 56393607 1 Drive Motor

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

9Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20



WIRING DIAGRAM (UHSB 20)
00-910

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20



05-3
WIRING DIAGRAM (UHSB 20)

 Item Ref. No. Qty Description

 1 56387316 1 Circuit Breaker 10 Amp
 2 56389453 2 Resistor 330 Ohm (before February 1998)
 3 56448677 1 Battery Meter
 4 56389434 1 Green Indicator Light (before February 1998)
  56392858 1 Green Indicator Light (after January 1998)
 5 56207071 1 Main Switch TSB575
 6 56393569 1 Mercury Switch
 7 56388019 1 Pad Up Switch
 8 56385615 1 Pad Motor Switch
 9 56395450 1 Contactor
 10 56389422 1 Pad Motor
 11 56391010 1 Circuit Breaker TSB607
 12 56389527 1 Load Meter
 13 56386793 1 Shunt
 14 56389433 1 Red Indicator Light (before February 1998)
  56393863 1 Red Indicator Light (after January 1998)
 15  1 Brush Wear Switch
 16 56389265 1 Rectifi er
 17 56377704 1 Cable
 18 56393572 1 Cable
 19 56393571 1 Cable
 20 56393776 1 Wiring Harness (before February 1998)
  56393862 1 Wiring Harness (after January 1998)

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

11Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20



WIRING DIAGRAM (UHSB 20 / LOW VOLTAGE LOCKOUT KIT)
05-3

YELLOW
GREEN (not used)
ORANGE

BLACK
WHITE

RED

Main
Switch

Pad-Up
Interlock
Switch

Safety
Switch

Pad
Switch

10A
Circuit
Breaker

70A
Circuit
Breaker

Amp
Meter

Shunt

Power On Light

Brush Wear Light

Brush Wear Switch
(insdie motor)

Pad
Motor

Volt Meter

Pad Motor
Solenoid Contactor

Relay
Module Assy.Battery Fuel Gauge

-+

1
3

45 6
7

8

9 10
17

16

12

11
19

13
18

15

14
21 22

23

12

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20



05-3
WIRING DIAGRAM (UHSB 20 / LOW VOLTAGE LOCKOUT KIT)

 Item Ref. No. Qty Description

 1 56387316 1 Circuit Breaker 10 Amp
 3 56448677 1 Battery Meter
 4 56392858 1 Green Indicator
 5 56301636 1 Main Switch
 6 56393569 1 Mercury Switch
 7 56388019 1 Pad Up Switch
 8 56385615 1 Pad Motor Switch
 9 56395450 1 Contactor
 10 56389422 1 Pad Motor
 11 56393722 1 Circuit Breaker 70 Amp
 12 56389527 1 Load Meter
 13 56386793 1 Shunt
 14 56393863 1 Red Indicator Light
 15 N/A 1 Brush Wear Switch
 16 56389265 1 Rectifi er
 17 56377704 1 Cable
 18 56393572 1 Cable
 19 56393571 1 Cable
 20 56393862 1 Wiring Harness (not shown)
 21 56416395 1 Fuel Gauge, Battery TSBUS2005-892
 22 56393216 1 Relay Module Assy TSBUS2005-892
 23 56393221 1 Wire Asm., 18AWG TSBUS2005-892

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

13Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20



WIRING DIAGRAM (UHSBD 20)
00-914

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20



01-12
WIRING DIAGRAM (UHSBD 20)

 Item Ref. No. Qty Description

 1 56387316 1 Circuit Breaker 10 Amp
 2 56207071 1 Main Switch
 3 56393569 1 Mercury Switch
 4 56448677 1 Battery Meter
 5 56389453 2 Resistor 330 Ohm (before February 1998)
 6 56389434 1 Green Indicator Light (before February 1998)
  56392858 1 Green Indicator Light (after January 1998)
 7 56385615 2 Snap Switch
 8 56395452 1 Contactor
 9 56393613 1 Drive Motor
 10 56389265 2 Rectifi er
 11 56393614 1 Clutch
 12 56393612 1 25 Ohm Resistor
 13 56391010 1 Circuit Breaker 80 Amp TSB 607
 14 56386793 1 Shunt
 15 56391132 1 Load Meter
 16 56388019 1 Snap Switch
 17 56395450 1 Contactor
 18 56389422 1 Pad Motor
 19 56389433 1 Red Indicator Light (before February 1998)
  56393863 1 Red Indicator Light (after January 1998)
 20  1 Brush Wear Switch
 * 56393776 1 Wiring Harness (before February 1998)
  56393862 1 Wiring Harness (after January 1998)

       *  =   Not Shown

FORM NO. 56042243

91-1

15Whirlamatic™ UHSB 20 / UHSBD 20









<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


